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MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY

2023-2024
SCHOOLS

Binghamton City Schools
Broome-Tioga BOCES
Catholic Schools of Broome County
Chenango Forks Central Schools
Chenango Valley Central Schools
Deposit Central Schools
Harpursville Central Schools
Johnson City Central Schools
Maine-Endwell Central Schools
Newark Valley Central Schools
Owego Apalachin Central Schools
Susquehanna Valley Central Schools
Tioga Central Schools
Union-Endicott Central Schools
Vestal Central Schools
Whitney Point Central Schools
Windsor Central Schools



School Boards Association

Broome Tioga School Boards Association
Calendar of Events 2023-2024

September
o Legislative Committee: 6:00 PM* Wednesday 9/13

October
e  Annual Meeting: 6 PM, Tuesday, 10/3
e QGuest Speaker Sandra Ruffo incoming President of NYSSBA
e New Board Members — BOCES Tour/BOCES Services: 5:00 PM, Thursday, 10/19
e Session Hosts:
= Tom McNair — Assistant Superintendent for Instruction
= Matt Sheehan — Director of Instructional Programs for Career & Technical Excellence
= Dan Myers — Executive Operations Officer

November
e Presidents/Vice Presidents: 6:00 PM* Wednesday 11/8
°  Guest Speaker: Dr. Tony Hawkins, SUNY Broome 8" President

January
o Legislative Committee: 6:00 PM* Thursday 1/18

February
e New Board Members — Budget Development: 6 PM, Tuesday 2/6

> Session Host Kathryn Blackman BOCES Central Business Office Controller
o Legislative Breakfast: 7:45 AM*** Friday 2/23, (Snow Date Friday 3/1)
> Note: NYSSBA: Virtual Capital Conference 2/2. Lobby Day 2/7

March

e Joint Dinner Meeting Wednesday: 5:45 PM, 3/27/24 (Snow Date 3/28)
e Owego Apalachin Host District

April
e  Prospective School Board Members: 6:30 PM, Thursday, April 11
e Presidents Meeting: 6:00 PM* Wednesday 4/17
e New Board Members — 5:30 PM State Assessments Wednesday 4/24
e Session Hosts:
= Kerri Bullock, BOCES Assistant Superintendent for Instructional Support Services & Leadership
= Paul Volkert, Supervisor Regional Data Analysis & School Improvement

June
e Newly Elected Board Members — Orientation Session: 6:30 PM, Thursday 6/6

Notes:
* Buffet Dinner at 6 PM. Meeting starts at 6:30 PM
** Registration/Breakfast at 7:45 AM. Meeting starts 8:25 AM



BINGHAMTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
PO Box 2126 — 164 Hawley Street
Binghamton, NY 13902-2126
762-8100 X318 Fax 762-8112

Superintendent: Dr. Tonia Thompson
thompsot@binghamtonshools.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Sanya Brown
browns@binghamtonschools.org

Board Members:

Steve Seepersaud
President
seeperss@binghamtonschools.org

Timothy Ames
Vice President
amest@binghamtonschools.org

Carrie Button
buttonc@binghamtonschools.org

Korin Kirk
kirkk@binghamtonschools.org

Albert Penna
pennaa@binghamtonschools.org

Liza Beautz Turner
Turnerl2@binghamtonschools.org

Paul White
whitep@binghamtonschools.org

Binghamton City School District



2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
164 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY
3" Floor Community Room
7:00 pm

July 18, 2023
August 15, 2023
September 19, 2023
October 17, 2023
November 14, 2023 (second Tuesday)
December 19, 2023
January 23, 2024 (fourth Tuesday)

February 27, 2024 (fourth Tuesday)
March 19, 2024
April 16, 2024
May 7, 2024 (budget hearing & regular meeting)
May 22, 2024 (Wednesday at 8 p.m. to certify vote which takes place on Tuesday, May 21)
June 11, 2024



BROOME-TIOGA BOCES
435 Glenwood Road
Binghamton, NY 13905-1699
766-3802 FAX 763-3691

District Superintendent: Ms. Rebecca Stone
Rstone@btboces.org

Executive Assistant to the District Superintendent: Michelle Hans
mhans@btboces.org

Board Members:

Sandra H. Ruffo
President
sruffol4@gmail.com

Dave Hawley
Vice President
dvhawley@aol.com

John Crosby
johncrosby@stny.rr.com

Nicholas J. Matyas
nmatyas@btboces.org

Peter Nowacki
SBA Legislative Committee Member
pnowacki67@gmail.com

William Powell
wpowell@btboces.org

Michon Stuart
mstuart@stny.rr.com

Board of Education meets 3" Wednesday of the month.



CHENANGO FORKS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

One Gordon Drive
Binghamton, NY 13901
648-7543 FAX 648-7560

Superintendent: Mr. Thomas Burkhardt
burkhardtt@cforks.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Erin McMullen
mcmullene@cforks.org

Board Members:

Lynn Lockwood
President
SBA Legislative Committee Member
lockwoodl@cforks.org

Mary Collins
Vice President
collinsm@cforks.org

Brian Aukema
aukemab(@cforks.org

Jon Scofield
scofieldj@cforks.org

Christine Webb
webbc@cforks.org



Chenango Forks Central Schools
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
Middle School Library
6:30 pm

July 5, 2023 (Reorganization Meeting & Regular Meeting)
August 17, 2023
October 12, 2023
November 9, 2023
December 14, 2023
January 11, 2024
February 8, 2024
March 7, 2024
April 22, 2024 (Special Meeting BT-BOCES Proposed Administrative Vote)
May 13, 2024 (Budget Hearing and Regular Meeting)
May 21, 2024 (Budget Vote)
June 6, 2024
June 28, 2024



CHENANGO VALLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
221 Chenango Bridge Road
Binghamton, NY 13901
762-6800 FAX 762-6890

Superintendent:
Dr. Larry Dake
ldake@cvcsd.stier.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Lisa Petrylak
Ipetryla@cvcsd.stier.org

Board Members:

Christine Lomonaco
President
SBA Legislative Committee Member
clomonaco@cvcsd.stier,org

Patrick Doyle
Vice President
pdoyle@cvcsd.stier.org

Shaun Boorom
sboorom@cvcesd.stier.org

Lindsey Holcomb
lholcomb@cvcsd.stier.org

Judith Mitrowitz
jmitrowitz@cvesd.stier.org

Timothy Slocum
tslocum@cvcesd.stier.org

Scott Wilson
swilson@cvcsd.stier.org



Chenango Valley Central Schools
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
Chenango Valley Middle School/High School
Library Warrior Rooms
7:00 pm
Board Meetings
July 5, 2023, Reorganization Meeting
July 26, 2023, Regular Meeting
August 23, 2023, Regular Meeting
September 20, 2023, Regular Meeting

October 18, 2023, Regular Meeting

November 15, 2023, Regular Meeting - Chenango Bridge

December 20, 2023, Regular Meeting
January 17, 2024, Regular Meeting — Port Dickinson
February 21, 2024, Regular Meeting

March 20, 2024, Regular Meeting

April 22, 2024, Regular Meeting, BOCES Vote & Adopt Budget

May 8, 2024, Budget Hearing/Meet the Candidate
May 21, 2024, Budget Vote
May 22, 2024, Regular Meeting

June 26, 2024, Regular Meeting



LUVIBERJACKS

DEPOSIT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
171 Second Street
Deposit, NY 13754-1397
467-5380 FAX 467-5535

Superintendent: Ms. Denise Cook
dcook@deposit.stier.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Ruth Lobdell
rlobdell@deposit.stier.org

Board Members:
Dean Price
President
dprice@deposit.stier.org

John Lanner
Vice President
jlanner@deposit.stier.org

Stacey Axtell
saxtell@deposit.stier.org

Dawn Faulkner
Dfaulkner@deposit.stier.org

Julie Martin
SBA Legislative Committee Member
jmartin@deposit.stier.org



Deposit Central School
Board of Education Meetings 2023-2024
Elementary School Library
6:00 pm

July 13, 2023
(Thursday)

August 14, 2023
September 11, 2023

October 10, 2023
(Tuesday)

November 13, 2023
December 11, 2023
January 8, 2024
February 12, 2024
March 11, 2024
* April 22, 2024 *
May 13, 2024
June 10, 2024

* June 28, 2024 *
(Reserved as a potential Special Meeting)



CENTRAL SCHOOL

HARPURSVILLE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
PO Box 147
Harpursville, NY 13787
693-8101 FAX 693-1480

Superintendent: Mr. Heath Georgia
hgeorgia@hcs.stier.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Tabaitha Rhodes
trhodes@hcs.stier.org

Board Members:
Michelle Noyes
President
SBA Legislative Committee Member
mnoyes@hcs.stier.org

Kacie Huston
khuston@hcs.stier.org

Michael Rhodes
mrhodes@hcs.stier.org

Nicole Robertson
nrobertson@hcs.stier.org

Russell Weist
rweist@hcs.stier.org

Thomas Fargo
tfargo@hcs.stier.org

Bernard Scott
bscott@hcs.stier.org



Harpursville Central Schools
Board of Education Meetings 2023-2024
Jr. Sr. Room 101
6:00 pm

July 5.2022
August 16, 2023
September 20, 2023
October 11, 2023
November 15, 2023
December 13, 2023
January 10, 2024
February 7, 2024
March 6, 2024
April 22. 2024
May 8, 2024, budget hearing and regular meeting
May 21, 2024, budget, bus ad BOE Election

June 12, 2024



JOHNSON CITY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
666 Reynolds Road
Johnson City, NY 13790
930.1005 FAX 930.1143

Superintendent: Mr. Eric Race
erace(@jcschools.stier.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Jalynn Doig
jdoig(@jcschools.stier.org

Board Members:

Nicholas J. Matyas
President
SBA Legislative Committee Member
nmatyas@jcschools.stier.org

Jeannette Farr
Vice President
jfarr@jcschools.stier.org

Stephen Barrows
sbarrows@jcschools.stier.org

Shannon M. Edmondson
sedmondson@)jcschools.stier.org

Matthew Jablonowski
mjablonowski@)jcschools.stier.org

Richard G. Martinez
rmartinez@jcschools.stier.org

Amber Stallman
astallman@jcschools.stier.org



Johnson City Central Schools
Johnson City Board Room- Central Administration Wing of High School
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates

6:30 pm
July 11, 2023 February 13, 2024

August 15, 2023 February 27, 2024

August 29, 2023 March 12, 2024
September 12, 2023 March 26, 2024
September 26, 2023 April 9, 2024

October 10, 2023 April 22,2024

October 24, 2023 May 14, 2024 — Public Hearing Budget &

Regular Meeting
November 14, 2023

May 21, 2024 - Annual Meeting Budget Vote
November 28, 2023

June 4, 2024
December 12, 2023

June 18, 2024
January 9, 2024

January 23, 2024



MAINE-ENDWELL CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
712 Farm-to-Market Road
Endwell, NY 13760
754-1400 FAX 754-1650

Superintendent: Mr. Jason R. Van Fossen
jvanfossen@me.stier.org
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent: Jennifer Olsen
Jolsen@me.stier.org
Board Clerk: Diana Lenzo dlenzo@me.stier.org

Board Members:

Melinda Spooner
President
SBA Legislative Committee Member
mspoonerboe@me.stier.org

Lynn Ross
Vice President
Irossboe@me.stier.org

Gregg Armezzani
garmezzaniboe(@me.stier.org

Kathy Baker
kbakerboe@me.stier.org

Michael Chudacik
mchudacikboe@me.stier.org

Megan Gorski
mgorskiboe@me.stier.org

Lindsey Stanton
Istantonboe(@me.stier.org



Maine-Endwell Central Schools
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
Staff Development Room
6:00 pm

July 5,2023
August 3, 2023
September 7, 2023
October 5, 2023
November 2, 2023
December 7, 2023
January 4, 2024
February 1, 2024
March 7, 2024
April 22,2024
May 14, 2024

May 21, 2024, Budget Vote

June 13, 2024



NEWARK VALLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
68 Wilson Creek Rd
Newark Valley, NY 13811
642-3221 FAX 642-8821

Interim Superintendent: Mr. Timothy Calice
Tcalice@nvcs.stier.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Tina Engelhard
tengelhard@nvecs.stier.org

Board Members:

Randal Kerr
President
SBA Legislative Committee Member
Rhkiii.email@gmail.com

Susan Watson
Vice President
mrsmbducks2@aol.com

Sarah Hines
Sarahrosegraves@yahoo.com

Lisa Jensen
Lisa.jensen@henrydunn.com

James Phillips
JIM44WES@aol.com

Anthony Tavelli
tavelli80@juno.com

Stuart Wandell
wandelll 1@yahoo.com



Newark Valley Central Schools
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
District Office — 68 Wilson Creek Road
5:30 pm

July 11, 2023
August 21, 2023
September 18, 2023
October 10, 2023
October 23, 2023
November 13, 2023
November 27, 2023
December 111, 2023
January 8, 2024
January 22, 2024
February 12, 2024
February 26, 2024
March 111, 2024
March 25, 2024
April 8, 2024
April 22, 2024
May 13, 2024 - Public Hearing and Regular Meeting
May 21, 2024- School Budget Vote
May 28, 2024
June 10, 2024

June 24, 2024



OWEGO-APALACHIN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
5 Sheldon Guile Blvd.
Owego, NY 13827
687-6224 FAX 687-6313

Superintendent: Mr. Corey Green
GreenC(@oacsd.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Shauna Monell
monells@oacsd.org

Board Members:

Gene Cvik
SBA Legislative Committee Member
President
cvik@oacsd.org

Linda Gretz
Vice President
gretz@oacsd.org

Michael Aubel
aubel@oacsd.org

Jason Luke
luke@oacsd.org

Joseph Palladino
palladino@oacsd.org

Michael Phelps
phelps@oacsd.org

Jessica Silvanic
silvanic@oacsd.org



Owego-Apalachin Central Schools
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
6:00 PM
July 10, 2023
August 7, 2023
August 21, 2023
September 11, 2023
September 25, 2023
October 16, 2023
November 6, 2023
November 27, 2023
December 18, 2023
January 22, 2024
February 12, 2024
March 11, 2024
March 25, 2024
April 15,2024
May 6, 2024, Official Public Hearing 6:00 pm
May 21, 2024, Budget Vote 12-8 pm
June 3, 2024

June 24, 2024
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SUSQUEHANNA VALLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
PO Box 200, 1040 Conklin Road
Conklin, NY 13748
775-9100 FAX 775-4575

Superintendent: Ms. Natalie Brubaker
nbrubake@svsabers.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Karen Mullins
kmullins@svsabers.org

Board Members:

Mary Haskell
President
mhaskell@svsabers.org

Suzanne Vimislik
Vice President
svimisli@svsabers.org

Jack Bell
jbell2@svsabers.org

Kelly Howe
SBA Legislative Committee Member
khowe@svsabers.org

Mark Leighton
SBA Legislative Committee Member
mleighto@svsabers.org

Ryan Remza
rremza@svsabers.org

Johanna Burkhardt
jburkhar@svsabers.org



Susquehanna Valley Central School District
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
RTS Middle School Cafeteria
6:00 pm
July 12,2023
August 16, 2023
September 20, 2023
October 18, 2023
November 15, 2023
December 20, 2023
January 17, 2024
February 21, 2024
March 20, 2024
April 22,2024
May 21, 2024

June 12, 2024



S

ALTES
ENTRD

TIOGA CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
PO Box 241 — 27 Fifth Avenue
Tioga Center, NY 13845
687-8000 FAX 687-8007

Superintendent: Mr. Joshua Roe
jroe@tiogacentral.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Kristy Robertson
kroberts@tiogacentral.org

Board Members:

Catherine Root
President
croot@tiogacentral.org

Pamela Zwierlein
Vice President
pzwierle@tiogacentral.org

Aaron Lounsbury
alounsbu@tiogacentral.org

Gregory Schweiger
gschweig@tiogacentral.org

Scot Taylor
Staylor@tiogacentral.org

Joshua Whitmore
jwhitmor@tiogacentral.org

Lee Wood
SBA Legislative Committee Member
Iwood@tiogacentral.org



Tioga Central Schools
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
Tioga Central Schools Board of Education Room
6:00 pm

July 12,2023
August 9 2023
August 23, 2023
September 6, 2023
September 20, 2023
October 4, 2023
October 18, 2023
November 1, 2023
November 15, 2023
December 6, 2023
December 20, 2023
January 10, 2024
January 24, 2024
February 7, 2024
February 21, 2024
March 6, 2024
March 20, 2024
April 10, 2024
April 22,2024
May 8, 2024
May 21, 2024
June 5, 2024

June 26, 2024



UE

UNION-ENDICOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
1100 East Main Street
Endicott, NY 13760
757-2111 FAX 757-2809

Superintendent: Ms. Nicole Wolfe
nwolfe@uek12.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Susan Reif
sreif@uek12.org

Board Members:

Dick Testa
SBA Legislative Committee Member
President
dtesta@uek12.org

James Truillo
Vice President
jtruillo@uek12.org

Lynn DeLuca
ldeluca@uek12.org

Louis Ferraro
Iferraro@uek12.org

Glenn Mclver
gmciver@uek12.org

Kathy Marecek
kmarecek@uek.12.org

Joe Osvold
josvold@uek12.org



Union-Endicott Central Schools
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates

July 10, 2023 — Reorg/Reg. Meeting District Office
August 7, 2023 - DO
August 31,2023, 2022 - DO
September 18, 2023 - AGM
October 16, 2023 — TIW
November 16, 2023 -- CFJ
December 4, 2023 -- LWW
January 3, 2024 -- JFS
January 22, 2024 — GFJ
February 12, 2024 — DO
March 11, 2024 — UEHS
April 22,2024 - DO
May 13, 2024 — DO Public Hearing, 6:00 pm, Reg. Mtg. 7:00 pm
May 21, 2024, Budget Vote
June 3, 2024 — DO

June 24, 2024 — DO — §:00 am



VESTAL CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
201 Main Street
Vestal, NY 13850
757-2241 FAX 757-2227

Superintendent: Mr. Jeffrey J. Ahearn
jjahearn@vestal.k12.ny.us
Superintendent’s Secretary: Michelle Lewis

mrlewis@vestal.k12.ny.us

Board Members:

Kathryn Egan
President
kegan@vestal.k12.ny.us

Shoba Agneshwar
Vice President
SBA Legislative Committee Member
sagneshwar@vestal.k12.ny.us

Mark Browning
mbrowning@vestal.k12.ny.us

Kay Ellis
kellis@vestal.k12.ny.us

Eric LaClair
Elaclair@vestal.k12.ny.us

Joshgua Mertens
jmertens@vestal.k12.ny.us

Lisa Milkovich
Imiklovich@vestal.k12.ny.us

Dinno Nistico
dnistico@vestal.k12.ny.us

Erryn Wilson
ewilson@vestal. k12.ny.us



Vestal Central School District
Board of Education Meetings 2023-2024

BRD CONF RM
6:00 pm
July 11, 2023 January 23,2024
July 25, 2023 February 13, 2024
August 8, 2023 February 27, 2024
August 22, 2023 March 12, 2024
September 12, 2023 March 26, 2024
September 26, 2023 April 9, 2024
October 10, 2023 April 22, 2024
October 24, 2023 May 14, 2024, Public Hearing & Meeting

Clayton Avenue
November 7, 2023
May 21, 2024, Annual Meeting/Vote
November 21, 2023
May 28, 2024
December 5, 2023
June 11, 2024
December 19, 2023
June 25, 2024
January 9, 2024 :



WHITNEY POINT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
PO Box 249
Whitney Point, NY 13862
692-8313 FAX 692-4434

Superintendent: Ms. Jo-Ann Sexton
jsexton@wpcsd.org
Superintendent’s Secretary: Stacey Black
sblack@wpcsd.org

Board Members:

Stephanie Champney
President
stephaniedailey@wpcsd.org

Dr. Christine Widdall
Vice President
SBA Legislative Committee Member
cwiddall@wpcsd.org

Thomas McGrath
tmcgrath@wpcsd.org

Tyanna Moseman
Tmoseman@wpcsd.org

Erik Sculley
esculley@wpcsd.org

Thomas Tasber
ttasber@wpcsd.org

Molly Willis
Mwillis@wpcsd.org



Whitney Point Central Schools
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
High School Library
6:00 pm

July 5,2023.

August 15, 2023
September 12, 2023
October 10, 2023
November 14, 2023
December 12, 2023
January 16, 2024
February 13, 2024
March 14, 2023
April 15,2024 (This is a Monday)
May 7, 2024 (Budget Hearing)
May 21, 2024 (Budget Vote)

June 18, 2024



WINDSOR CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
1191 NY Route 79
Windsor, NY 13865
655-8216 Fax 655-3553

Superintendent: Dr. Jason Andrews
jandrews@windsor-csd.org
Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent of Schools: Amy Barton
abarton@windsor-csd.org

Board Members:

Peter Nowacki
President
SBA Legislative Committee Member
pnowacki67@gmail.com

Margo Kibbler
Vice President
margokibbler@verizon.net

Alan Colosi
acolosi@bluestormtech.com

Rhea Deyo
rhea3535@yahoo.com

Dave Bidwell
biddy514@yahoo.com

Kathy Swezey
Swezey6@yahoo.com

Kevin Truman
ktruman72@gmail.com



Windsor Central Schools
2023-2024 Board Meeting Dates
Location for meetings as noted
6:00 pm

July 11, 2023 (5:00 p.m.) District Office
August 28, 2023, 8:00 a.m. (Monday) High School
September 12, 2023, Palmer/Middle School
October 10, 2023, Weeks Elementary
November 14, 2023, Bell Elementary
December 22, 2023, High School
January 16, 2024, High School
February 20, 2024, High School
March 5, 2024, Bell Elementary
March 19, 2024, Weeks Elementary
April 9, 2024, Palmer School
April 22, 2024 (Monday) Middle School Adopt Budget / BOCES Vote
May 14, 2024, Public Hearing for Budget
May 28, 2024, High School

June 18, 2024, High School



CATHOLIC SCHOOLS OF BROOME COUNTY
70 Seminary Avenue

Binghamton, NY 13905

723-1547 Fax 723-5697

Assistant to the President: Lucy Friend
Ifriend@syrdiocese.org

Board Members:

Sophie Bergman
Dr. Pamela Bouton, DDS
Tracy Caezza, President
Brian Callahan
Anthony Coppola, Treasurer
Allan Eagles
Dr. Mary John—Vice Chairman
Dr. Angela Marx, Secretary
T. Renae McNair, PhD
Father Charles Opondo-Oworo
James Orband
Jon Sarra

Luke Stanton, Chairman

The Board of Education meets:
2nd Tuesday of the month



NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
www.nyssba.org
24 Century Hill Drive, Suite 200
Latham, NY 12110-2125
518-783-0200

NYS SCHOOL BOARDS AREA 4 DIRECTOR
Sandy Ruffo
19 Tandler Avenue
Conklin, NY 13748
Email: sruffol4@gmail.com
Cell phone: 607-222-4167

BOARD OF REGENTS
www.regents.nysed.gov

REGENT

Susan Mittler

Regents Office

State Education Building
89 Washington Avenue
Albany, NY 12234

UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
www.nysed.gov

Education Building
Albany, NY 12234
(518) 474-3852

BROOME- TIOGA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
435 Glenwood Road
Binghamton, NY 13905

Mark Capobianco, Executive Director
mcapobia@btboces.org
607-765-9780

Michelle Savory, Program Assistant
msavory@btboces.org
607-766-3807



